

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---



ALI SALEH KAHLAH AL-MARRI; MARK A. BERMAN, as next friend,  
*Petitioners-Appellants,*

—v.—

COMMANDER S.L. WRIGHT, USN Commander, Consolidated Naval Brig.,  
*Respondent-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
AT CHARLESTON

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF  
HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST AND HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH**

---

Gabor Rona  
Hina Shamsi  
HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST  
333 Seventh Avenue, 13th Floor  
New York, New York 10001-5108  
(212) 845-5200

Jennifer Daskal  
HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH  
1630 Connecticut Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20008  
(202) 612-4349

Donald Francis Donovan  
Catherine M. Amirfar  
Tali Farimah Farhadian  
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 909-6000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS  
AND OTHER ENTITIES WITH  
A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN LITIGATION**

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 and 4th Cir. R. 26.1, *Amici Curiae* Human Rights First and Human Rights Watch advise:

1. Is the party a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity?

*No.*

2. Is the party a parent, subsidiary or affiliate of, or a trade association representing, a publicly held corporation, or other publicly held entity (see Local Rule 26.1(b))?

*No.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	International Human Rights Law Bars Prolonged Arbitrary Detention. ....	4
A.	Al-Marri Is Protected Against Prolonged Arbitrary Detention as a Matter of International Law.....	5
B.	Al-Marri Is Protected Against Prolonged Arbitrary Detention as a Matter of United States Law.....	7
C.	The Government’s Designation of Al-Marri as an Enemy Combatant Does Not Strip Him of Protection Against Prolonged Arbitrary Detention. ....	10
II.	Al-Marri’s Detention Violates the International Human Rights Law Prohibition Against Prolonged Arbitrary Detention.....	13
A.	Article 9(4) of the ICCPR Requires That Al-Marri Be Afforded Procedural Safeguards To Ensure That His Detention Is Not Arbitrary. ....	14
B.	The Process Afforded Al-Marri Violates Article 9(4) of the ICCPR.....	17
III.	This Court Should Conduct a Hearing to Determine Whether the Evidence Used Against Al-Marri Was Obtained by Torture.....	21
A.	Both International Law and the United States Constitution Prohibit Torture and the Use of Evidence Obtained Through Torture. ....	22
B.	There Is a Reasonable Basis to Believe That At Least Some of the Evidence Used Against Al-Marri Has Been Derived by Torture. ....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### U.S. Cases

<i>In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	12
<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2003) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	4, 9
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	8
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1935).....	25
<i>C &amp; L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	9
<i>De Sanchez v. Banco Central de Nicaragua</i> , 770 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	9
<i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</i> , 355 F. Supp. 443 (D.D.C. 2005).....	25
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006).....	13
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964).....	26, 31

<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>Martinez-Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 454 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>Martinez v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 141 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	6
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	25
<i>Ex Parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866) .....	11
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	7- 9
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	25, 26
<i>Rodriguez-Fernandez v. Wilkinson</i> , 654 F.2d 1382 (10th Cir. 1981) .....	9
<i>The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....	20
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Talbot v. Janson</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 133 (1795).....	8
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820) .....	8

*Weinberger v. Rossi*,  
456 U.S. 25 (1982)..... 9

*Zadvydas v. Davis*,  
533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 25

### **International and Foreign Cases**

*A(FC) v. Secretary of State for the Home Department*,  
[2005] UKHL 71 (U.K.)..... 24

*Barbera v. Spain*,  
11 Eur. Ct. H.R. 360 (1989)..... 16, 17

*Cantoral-Benavides v. Peru*,  
2000 Inter-Am. C.H.R. (ser. C) ..... 16-18

*Castillo v. Peru*,  
1999 Inter-Am. C.H.R. (ser. C) ..... 16

*Chahal v. United Kingdom*,  
23 Eur. Ct. H.R. 413 (1997)..... 16

*Hilaire, Constantine and Benjamin, et al. v. Trinidad and Tobago*,  
2002 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C ) No. 94 (Jun. 21, 2002)..... 17

*Imbrioscia v. Switzerland*,  
17 Eur. Ct. H.R. 441, 38 (1993) ..... 17

*Kampanis v. Greece*,  
21 Eur. Ct. H.R. 43,(1996)..... 15

*Lamy v. Belgium*,  
11 Eur. Ct. H.R. 529, (1989) ..... 15, 16, 19

<i>Legal Consequences of the Construction of a Wall in the Occupied Palestinian Territory,</i> Advisory Opinion, 2004 I.C.J. 131 (July 9) .....	11
<i>Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons,</i> Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. 226 (July 8) .....	11
<i>North Sea Continental Shelf,</i> (F.R.G. v. Den. & Neth.), 1969 I.C.J. 3, 28-29 (Feb. 20) .....	8
<i>Ocalan v. Turkey,</i> 41 Eur. Ct. H.R. 45, (2005).....	19
<i>United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran,</i> (U.S. v. Iran), 1980 I.C.J. 3 (May 24) .....	6
<i>Wloch v. Poland,</i> 34 Eur. Ct. H.R. 9, (2000).....	<i>passim</i>

## **Statutes**

The Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, § 949, 120 Stat. 2600 (2006) .....	20, 25
--	--------

## **Treaties**

American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, O.A.S.T.S. No. 36.....	6, 22
African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, June 27, 1981, 21 I.L.M. 58.....	7
Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, G.A. Res. 39/46, U.N. Doc. A/39/51 (Dec. 10, 1984).....	22, 24

European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 222 .....	6, 16
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, G.A. Res. 2200A (XXI), U.N. Doc. A/6316 (Dec. 16, 1966).....	<i>passim</i>
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc. A/810 (Dec. 10, 1948).....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

M. Cherif Bassiouni, <i>Human Rights in the Context of Criminal Justice: Identifying International Procedural Protections in National Constitutions</i> , 3 DUKE J. COMP. & INT’L L. 235 (1993).....	7
George W. Bush, President, Letter to Secretary of Defense Donald Rumsfeld and Attorney General John Ashcroft, JA 54 (June 23, 2003) .....	10
Human Rights First, <i>Behind the Wire: An Update to Ending Secret Detentions</i> .....	28
Human Rights First, <i>Ending Secret Detentions</i> .....	30
Human Rights Watch, <i>Guantanamo Detainee Accounts</i> .....	30
Human Rights Watch, <i>Statement on Secret U.S. Detention Facilities in Europe</i> .....	28
Human Rights Watch, <i>The United States’ “Disappeared;” The CIA’s Long Term “Ghost Detainees”</i> : A Human Rights Watch Briefing Paper....	28, 29
Human Rights Watch, <i>The Road to Abu Ghraib</i> .....	29
Human Rights Watch, <i>Table of Interrogation Techniques Recommended/Approved by U.S. Officials</i> .....	30



Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, <i>Report on Terrorism and Human Rights</i> , ¶ 42, O.A.S. Doc. OEA/Ser.L/V/II.116, Doc. 5 rev. 1 corr. (Oct. 22, 2002).....	11
<i>Interrogation Log of Detainee 063</i> , Time Online, Mar. 3, 2006.....	30
Theodore Meron, <i>The Humanization of Humanitarian Law</i> , 94 AM. J. INT’L L. 239, 273–75 (2000).....	12
Jeffrey N. Rapp, Unclassified Declaration, JA 213 (Sep. 9, 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
James Risen, et al., <i>Harsh C.I.A. Methods Cited in Top Qaeda Interrogations</i> , N.Y. Times (May 13, 2004).....	29
Elaine Shannon and Michael Weisskopf, <i>Khalid Sheikh Mohammed Names Names</i> , Time (Mar. 24, 2004) .....	29
U.N. Committee on Human Rights, <i>A.W. Mukong v. Cameroon</i> (Communication No. 458/1991), U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/51/D/458/1991 (1994).....	13
U.N. Economic and Social Council, <i>Report on the Situation of Detainees at Guantanamo Bay</i> , 62nd Sess., para. 12, U.N. Doc. E/CN./2006/120 (Feb. 15, 2006) .....	6
U.N. High Commissioner for Human Rights, <i>Status of the Ratifications of the Principle Human Rights Treaties</i> (June 9, 2004) .....	6
U.N. Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 31, <i>Nature of the General Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the Covenant</i> , CCPR/Rev. 1/Add. 13 (May 26, 2006) .....	12
U.N. Security Council Resolution 1456, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1456 (Jan. 20, 2003) .....	12

U.N. Working Group on Arbitrary Detention and U.N. Special Rapporteurs, <i>Situation of Detainees at Guantanamo Bay</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2006/120 (Feb 15, 2006).....	30
U.S. Dep't of Army, Field Manual 2-22.3: Human Intelligence Collector Operations (Sept. 2006) .....	26
U.S. Dep't of Army, Field Manual 34-52: Intelligence Interrogation, (Sept. 1992) .....	26
U.S. Dep't of Defense, Memorandum, "Implementation of Combatant Status Review Tribunals for Enemy Combatants Detained at U.S. Naval Base Guantánamo Bay, Cuba," (July 14, 2006).....	12
U.S. Dep't of Defense, <i>List of Detainees Who Went Through Complete CSRT Process</i> (May 15, 2006) .....	30
U.S. Dep't of State, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices, Cuba (2005) .....	23
U.S. Dep't of State, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices, Iran (2005) .....	23
U.S. Dep't of State, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices, Turkey (2005) .....	23
U.S. Dep't. of State, Reply of U.S. Government to the List of Issues to be Taken Up in Connection with the Consideration of the Second and Third Periodic Reports of the United States of America, (July 17, 2006) .....	6
White House, Press Release, President Discusses Creation of Military Commissions to Try Suspected Terrorists (Sept. 6, 2006).....	28, 29
White House, <i>White House Fact Sheet: Bringing Terrorists To Justice</i> (Sept. 6, 2006).....	28
